

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

AVIK GARG
Counsel of Record
Eden Prairie HS
17185 Valley View Rd,
Eden Prairie, MN 55347

ANTHONY PETRESCU
Eden Prairie HS
17185 Valley View Rd,
Eden Prairie, MN 55347

December 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Bakke</i> should be overruled.....	2
A. The 14th amendment requires racial classification to pass strict scrutiny	2
B. Historical practice does not conflict with this principle against classification...	4
C. Diversity cannot be a compelling interest..	7
D. Reliance interests are especially weak.....	9
II. Under <i>Grutter</i> , the University did not properly consider race-neutral alternatives.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 3
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	1, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	3, 7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	10

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools</i>	
<i>v Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S.	
701 (2007).....	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S.	
223 (2009).....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S.	
537 (1896).....	1, 2
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> ,	
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S.	
__ (2022).....	2, 6

American Statutes

Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch 227, 17 Stat 510, 528.....	5
Act of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650.....	6
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 296, 14 Stat. 310.....	5, 6
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27.....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.	
1507-08 (1866).....	6
Resolution of Mar. 16, 1867, No 4, 15 Stat 20.....	5
University of Maryland History Department,	
<i>Law Creating the Freedmen's Bureau</i> ,	
Chap 40 §1.....	5

Books, Articles, and Reports

- Bickel, Alexander, *The Morality of Consent*
 (1975)..... 2
- Rappaport, Michael, *Originalism and the
 Colorblind Constitution*,
 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 71 (2013)..... 5, 7, 8
- Rubinfeld, Jed, *Affirmative Action*,
 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997)..... 5
- Saunders, *Equal Protection, Class
 Legislation, and Colorblindness*,
 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997)..... 7
- Sunstein, Cass, *Radicals in Robes*
 (2005)..... 5
- Williams, Ryan, *Originalism and the Other
 Desegregation Decision*, 99 Va. L. Rev.
 493 (2013)..... 2, 3
